Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DFI-Bkg 76
SALES FINANCE COMPANIES

DFI-Bkg76.01 Finance chaye, definition, disclosure. DFI-Bkg 76.09 Record retention.

DFI-Bkg 76.03 Delinquency and deferral clugs. DFI-Bkg 76.10 Violation of rules, penalty

DFI-Bkg 76.04 Refund for prepayment. DFI-Bkg 76.1L  Definitions.

DFI-Bkg 76.05 Insurance premiums, rebates. DFI-Bkg 76.12 License periods and expiration dates.
DFI-Bkg 76.06 Refinancing. DFI-Bkg 76.13 License fees.

DFI-Bkg 76.07 Consolidation.

Note: Chapter Bkg 76 as it existed on May 31, 1980 was repealed and a new clmpedof creditinsurance or otherwise the sales finance company
tgg:,;%rg?:|"_"§ig°rfgﬁ?ﬁ;gfg."fé].‘ége(zlr'n)l?g)o'l_'%Qggf’aﬁsgcgﬁegggnfmereghalI, if its representative sold the credit insurance, refund to the
5.13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., StaRegister June, 1997, No. 49&f. 7-1-97. customeror to thecustome's estate the amount of any unearned

insurancepremium of if its representative did not sell the insur

DFI-Bkg 76.01 Finance charge, definition, disclo - ance,notify the insurance agent of the date of prepayment direct
sure. (1) A retail seller may in addition to the finance gear ing that payment be made to the customer or to the customer
bargainfor and receive, in accordance with the requirements of estate.
422.202(1) and424.301 Stats., only those additional cbas History: Cr. Register March, 1980, No. 29%eff. 6-1-80.
describedtherein.To the extent that any clygr qualifies as an
additionalchage under this regulation it mde excluded from
thefinance chage.

(2) With the exceptiorf s.DFI-Bkg 76.05 this chapter shall
apply solely to consumer credit transactions as defined unde

421.301(10), Stats.

History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1980, No. 29&f. 6-1-80; renum. to be (1) aadh.
andcr. (2), Register November1996, No. 49]1eff. 12-1-96.

DFI-Bkg 76.06 Refinancing. Upon refinancing a retail
installmentcontract prior to its maturity the customer shall receive
asof the date of the refinancing a rebate of the unearned finance

hargepursuant to the provisions @DFI-Bkg 76.04 except that
or the purposes of computing this amount no minimum finance
chargeshall be allowed in consumer credit transactions.

History: Cr. Register March, 1980No. 291 eff. 6-1-80; correction made under
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June 2004 No. 5&013 Wis. Act 136 am. Reg-
. ister March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14.
DFI-Bkg 76.03 Delinquency and deferral charges.

(1) In consumer credit transactions a retail seller may contract forDFI-Bkg 76.07 Consolidation. Upon consolidation of
and receive delinquency chges only in accordance with s.theunpaid balance of a retailstallment contract for the purchase
422.203 Stats., and regulations issued by the division of bankirg a motor vehicle with the unpaid balance of any other transaction
thereunder. for the purchase of a motor vehicle, the custoshatl receive a

(3) A retail seller may contract for amdsess deferral clyms rebateof the unearned finance chgaroneach retail installment
only in accordance with 422.204 Stats., and regulations issueccontractpursuant to the provisions of BFI-Bkg 76.04 except

by the division of banking thereunder that for the purposes of computing that amount no minimum
History: Cr. RﬁegisterMarréh), 1980, No. Zgbﬁ.b6—1—80; am. (2)R?fgister3uly, financechage shall be allowed in consumer credit transactions.

1983,No. 331 ef. 8-1-83; r (2), Registey November1996, No491, ef. 12-1-96;  History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1980No. 291 eff. 6-1-80; correction made under

2013Wis. Act 136 am. Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14. s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June 2004 No. 5&013 Wis. Act 136 am. Reg-

ister March 2014 No. 699ff. 4-1-14.
DFI-Bkg 76.04 Refund for prepayment. (1) Subject
to sub.(2), a retail buyer may prepay in full or in any part at any DFI-Bkg 76.09 Record retention. (1) Each motor
time without penalty the unpaid balanceaniy retail installment Vehiclesales finance company shall retain the following records
contract. in connection with each transactiewidenced by a retail install

(2) Upon prepayment in fulbf the unpaid balance of a retajlmentcontract:
installmentcontract by cash, refinancing, consolidation, or if the (&) A copy of each retail installment contract.
maturity of the obligatioris accelerated for any reason and judg (b) Each credit disclosure statement.
mentis obtained, the unearned portion of fimance chage shall (c) The name of the assignee to whom each contréetris
berebated to the retail buyer or credited to the outstanding balapgged.

of the buyets account. If the total of all rebates, refundseed i ; ]
its to be made to the retail buyer is less than $Xebate need be par(g/)or\/i\ig?re%rcerggrl:tg;isvuer:ance is sold by the sales finance com

ma(dailThe unearned portion of the precomputed financegshar 1. A copy ofthe insurance policy or certificate of insurance.
P P P | 2. The policy number

on retail installment contracts repayable in substantially equa )

successivénstallments at approximately equal intervals shall be 3. The date of prepayment, if any

computed in accordance with422.209 (2) Stats. Wh respect 4. Refunds of credit insurance premiums separately itemized.

to all other retail installment contracts the unearned portion of the 5. Each notice oprepayment made by an assignee in aecord

financechage shall be computed in accordance wift88.05 (2) ancewith s.DFI-Bkg 76.05

(b), Stats. 6. Theamount, date and check number of any credit insurance
(4) Notwithstandingsubs(2) and(3), a retail seller may cen rebates.

tract for andretain a minimum finance Ckw as prOVided ins. (e) A copy of each notice of rlght ture default sent by the

422201(9), Stats. licensee.
NOﬂsr‘ﬁgg}l%ggf‘ﬁg?‘igﬂ?_’i‘;j?%% No. 291efl. 6-1-80; am. (4)Register, (f) Each document evidencing receipt of surrendesotur-
tary surrender of any vehicle recovered by the licensee.
DFI-Bkg 76.05 Insurance premiums, rebates.  Upon (g) Each licensewho disposes of any vehicle recovered by

prepaymentin full of any retail installment contract by the pro replevin, surrender or voluntary surrender shall retain or record
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each oral or written bid received, except oral bids at a public sale(1) “Businesslicense” means a license issued by the division

as well as the date of sale, the amount received and the identitgfdfanking under ci218, Stats., to a motor vehicle dealer

the buyer (3) “Initial license” means a license issued to a person or busi
(2) Eachmotorvehicle sales finance company shall in-connesswho does not have such a license atithe of application.

nectionwith each transactionvidenced by a retail installment (4) “Renewallicense” means a license issued to a person or

contractretained by such sales finance company for a period @isinessvho has such a license at the time of application.
morethan 30 days, maintain a written record which shall includenote: 1995 Ws. Act 27replaced the commissioner of bankiaigh the division

thefollowing: of banking in the department of financial institutions.
History: Cr. Registey March, 1980, No. 29%f. 6-1-80; emay. r. and recreff.
(a) Open accounts. 1—1—91;yr and rechegisterJune, 1991, No. 42ef. 7—1—91;20?3 Wis. Act 136
1. Date of the transaction. am. (1), r. (2) Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14.
2. Account number DFI-Bkg 76.12 License periods and expiration
3. Name and address of buyer and seller dates. (1) BUSINESSLICENSES. (&) General licensing period and
4. Cash price. expiration dates. The license periodor business licenses is 2
5. Down payment. years. The division of banking shall issue business licenses that
6. Amount and description of each additional gear start and expire on the following dates:
7. The amount financed.
8. Finance chae expressed in dollars. Month When Month When
9. The total of t Business License Business License
- Ihetotal of payments. is Issued: Expires:

10. The first installment due date.
11. The numberamount and periods of paymestheduled

to repay the indebtedness. April 1 March 31 dates are in the
12. The annual percentage rate.

13. Description and year model ofotor vehicle, including
whetherthe vehicle was new or used at the time of sale. August 1 July 31 the date when

14. Date and amount of each payment.

February 1 January 31 All expiration

June 1 May 31 second year after

15. Amount of any delinquency clgass collected. October 1 September 30 the license was
16. Amount of any deferral clges collected. December 1 November 30 issued.
17. Name of each credit and property insurer (b) Initial licenses. The division of banking may issue initial
18. Each insurance certificate or policy number licensegthat go into dect on dates other than the first day of an
(b) Paid accounts. In addition the information required €ven-numbered month. The licenses may expire before the end
abovethe written record shall include: of 2 years, and their expiration dates may be assigned as follows:
1. Date account is paid in full. . . . .
2. Whether the account balance or any payments were palla(f‘y License Is Issued: Day License Expires:
from credit insurance proceeds, the amount of such proceeds am&cember or January Last November 30 before the
if paid from the proceeds of credit life insurance, the datieeof end of 2years
customer’sdeath.
3. The amount of the refund of unearned gharseparately February or March Last January 31 before the
itemized. end of 2 years
4. The amount, date and check number of any overpaymenpril or May Last March 31 before the end
or rebate for prepayment. of 2 years
(3) In transactions where the finanteage is to be calculated
on the declining unpaid balance from time to timeistanding, ~June or July Last May 31 before the end
paymentsshall be posted as of the date updrich payments are of 2 years

receivedat any dfice to which the buyer is directed to make theAugust or September Last July 31 before the end
payment regardless of the date on which posting actually occurs

unlessthe document evidencing the customebligation to pay of 2 years
providesthat payment received after a particular hour shall b&ctober or November Last September 30 before the
postedas of the following business day end of 2 years

(4) The information required by this regulation shall be E le: A mot hicle deal h i is first | d
retainedfor a period of not less than 2 years after consummation xampie. A Molorvenicie dealer wnose fiIcense IS first Issue
of the transaction or one year after the fastment, whichever is N October 8, 1992 would receive a license valid through Septem
later,and shall be assessablerbference to the name of the cusber30, 1994.
tomer. (2) LICENSESRUN CONCURRENTLY. A motor vehicle license to

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1980No. 291 efl. 6-1-80,2013 Wis. Act 136 am.  operateas asales finance company will be issued to run concur
(2) (intro.), (b) (intro.) Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14. rently with the department of transportation dealer licenses.

. . . History: Emen. cr efl. 1-1-91; crRegistey June, 1991, No. 42@f. 7-1-91;
DFI-Bkg 76.10 Violation of rules, penalty . Failure to 2013wis. Act 136 am. (1) (a) (intro.), (b) (intro.), (2)Register March 2014 No.

comply with the foregoing rules and regulations shall constitu®9, eff. 4-1-14.
an unfair trade practice and proof of unfitness which shall be
groundsfor license revocation. DFI-Bkg 76.13 License fees. (1) The division of bank
History: Cr. Register March, 1980, No. 29%f. 6-1-80. ing shall collect fees based on the statutory formulas described in
s.218.0114(15), Stats., and elsewhere, which is the number of
DFI-Bkg 76.11 Definitions. Words and phrases used inyearsin a licensing period multiplied by the current annual fee of
this chapter have the same meaning as found i21.Stats., $50. If the dealer originates and carries or retains time sales con
unlessadditional interpretations are specified. In this chapter:tractsfor more than 30 days in a total amount exceeding $100,000,
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a bill will be issued for additional business license fees due babgdhe same proportioas the reduction in the business license

uponthe schedule of fees in&18.0114 (16) Stats. period.

PR : H T H History: Emeq. cr eff. 1-1-91; crRegister June, 1991, No. 42@f. 7-1-91;
(2) When the division of bankmg issues an initial license f orrectiongn (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgister June 2004 No. 582

aperiod less than 2 years, it may reduce the business license #e€swis. Act 136 am. Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14.
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